

**eXeBlock Technology Corporation**

*Consolidated Financial Statements*

**For the years ended August 31, 2019 and 2018**

*(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*

December 18, 2019

### **Management's Responsibility for Financial Reporting**

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of eXeBlock Technology Corporation ("the Company") were prepared by management, on behalf of the Board of Directors, in accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in the notes to the consolidated financial statements. Management acknowledges responsibility for the preparation and presentation of the annual consolidated financial statements, including responsibility for significant accounting judgments and estimates and the choice of accounting principles and methods that are appropriate to the Company's circumstances. In the opinion of management, the consolidated financial statements have been prepared within acceptable limits of materiality using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards appropriate in the circumstances.

Management has established processes which are in place to provide them sufficient knowledge to support management representations that they have exercised reasonable diligence that (i) the consolidated financial statements do not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it is made, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the consolidated financial statements and (ii) the consolidated financial statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, financial performance and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the consolidated financial statements.

The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities. An Audit Committee assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling this responsibility. The Audit Committee meets with management to review the financial reporting process and the consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration in approving the consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company for issuance to the shareholders.

Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company's affairs in compliance with established financial standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

(signed) "*Ken Marshall*"  
President and Chief Executive Officer  
Vancouver, British Columbia

(signed) "*Robert Randall*"  
Chief Financial Officer  
Halifax, Nova Scotia

---

## **INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT**

---

To the Shareholders and Directors of eXeBlock Technology Corporation.

### **Opinion**

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of eXeBlock Technology Corporation and its subsidiaries (the "Company") which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at August 31, 2019, and the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at August 31, 2019, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

### **Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### **Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern**

We draw attention to Note 1 of the accompanying consolidated financial statements, which indicates that the Company incurred a net loss of \$435,370 for the year ended August 31, 2019. As stated in Note 1, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

### **Other Matter**

The consolidated financial statements of eXeBlock Technology Corporation for the year ended August 31, 2018 were audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those consolidated financial statements on December 20, 2018.

### **Other Information**

Management is responsible for the other information, which comprises the information included in the Company's Management Discussion & Analysis to be filed with the relevant Canadian securities commissions.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

### **Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

### **Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditors' report is Fernando J. Costa.

*Manning Elliott LLP*

CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS  
Vancouver, Canada  
December 18, 2019

**eXeBlock Technology Corporation**  
**Consolidated Statements of Financial Position**

*Expressed in Canadian dollars*

As at August 31, 2019 and 2018

	2019	2018
	\$	\$
<b>Assets</b>		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	1,461,406	2,726,440
Amounts receivable	68,447	76,774
Deposits and prepaid expenses	23,366	21,600
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total current assets	1,553,219	2,824,814
Property and equipment	-	4,698
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>1,553,219</b>	<b>2,829,512</b>
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 7)	79,623	701,697
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>79,623</b>	<b>701,697</b>
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Equity</b>		
Shareholders' equity	1,473,596	2,127,815
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>	<b>1,553,219</b>	<b>2,829,512</b>
	<hr/>	<hr/>

Nature of operations and going concern (note 1)

Commitments and contingencies (note 9)

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors on December 18, 2019.

*"Paul Thomson"*  
Director

*"Ian Klassen"*  
Director

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.*

**eXeBlock Technology Corporation**  
**Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss**

*Expressed in Canadian dollars*

For the years ended August 31, 2019 and 2018

	2019	2018
	\$	\$
<b>Expenses</b>		
Salaries, wages and benefits	<b>856,025</b>	1,231,820
Professional, consulting and directors fees (note 7)	<b>403,489</b>	527,262
Rent and administrative costs (note 7)	<b>91,644</b>	71,310
Stock-based compensation (note 5)	<b>80,101</b>	340,215
Market development and advertising	<b>45,320</b>	542,698
Securities and regulatory fees	<b>33,970</b>	57,768
Travel	<b>15,609</b>	64,445
Software development	<b>3,015</b>	1,349,632
Listing fees (note 3)	-	662,299
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Loss before other income and income taxes</b>	<b>(1,529,173)</b>	<b>(4,847,449)</b>
Gain from the sale of assets (note 4)	<b>1,063,201</b>	-
Interest income	<b>30,602</b>	1,646
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year</b>	<b>(435,370)</b>	<b>(4,845,803)</b>
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Loss per share – basic and diluted	<b>(0.01)</b>	<b>(0.08)</b>
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding – Basic and diluted	<b>57,964,732</b>	<b>59,709,518</b>
	<hr/>	<hr/>

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.*

**eXeBlock Technology Corporation**  
**Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity**

*Expressed in Canadian dollars*

For the years ended August 31, 2019 and 2018

	Common Shares		Warrants		Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Total
	Shares	Amount	Warrants	Amount			
	#	\$	#	\$	\$	\$	\$
<b>Balance, August 31, 2017</b>	<b>38,100,002</b>	<b>604,663</b>	-	-	-	(162,445)	<b>442,218</b>
Common shares and warrants deemed to be issued on reverse takeover (note 3)	5,596,601	279,830	2,600,000	220,238	-	-	500,068
Common shares issued for cash (note 5)	17,707,428	6,197,600	-	-	-	-	6,197,600
Share issuance costs (note 5)	-	(508,358)	-	-	-	-	(508,358)
Share issue costs – Broker warrants (note 5)	-	(316,546)	1,328,057	316,546	-	-	-
Exercise of warrants (note 5)	37,500	5,052	(37,500)	(3,177)	-	-	1,875
Stock-based compensation (note 5)	-	-	-	-	340,215	-	340,215
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(4,845,803)	(4,845,803)
<b>Balance, August 31, 2018</b>	<b>61,441,531</b>	<b>6,262,241</b>	<b>3,890,557</b>	<b>533,607</b>	<b>340,215</b>	<b>(5,008,248)</b>	<b>2,127,815</b>
Stock-based compensation (note 5)	-	-	-	-	80,101	-	80,101
Fair value of shares exchanged as per Transaction (note 4)	(9,965,000)	-	-	-	(298,950)	-	(298,950)
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(435,370)	(435,370)
<b>Balance, August 31, 2019</b>	<b>51,476,531</b>	<b>6,262,241</b>	<b>3,890,557</b>	<b>533,607</b>	<b>121,366</b>	<b>(5,443,618)</b>	<b>1,473,596</b>

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.*

**eXeBlock Technology Corporation**  
**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**  
*Expressed in Canadian dollars*  
For the years ended August 31, 2019 and 2018

	2019	2018
	\$	\$
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Net loss for the year	(435,370)	(4,845,803)
Non-cash items:		
Gain from sale of assets (note 5)	(1,063,201)	-
Listing fees	-	421,241
Stock-based compensation	80,101	340,215
Depreciation	753	522
	<u>(1,417,717)</u>	<u>(4,083,825)</u>
Changes in non-cash working capital		
Decrease (increase) in amounts receivable	8,327	(57,649)
(Increase) in prepaid expenses	(5,766)	(10,600)
(Decrease) increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(99,878)	471,892
	<u>(1,515,034)</u>	<u>(3,680,182)</u>
<b>Net cash used in operating activities</b>		
	<u>(1,515,034)</u>	<u>(3,680,182)</u>
<b>Investing activities</b>		
Proceeds from sale of software (note 4)	250,000	(5,220)
	<u>250,000</u>	<u>(5,220)</u>
<b>Net cash provided from (used in) investing activities</b>		
	<u>250,000</u>	<u>(5,220)</u>
<b>Financing activities</b>		
Proceeds received upon the completion of private placement (note 5)	-	6,197,600
Share issuance costs associated with private placement (note 5)	-	(508,358)
Cash acquired on reverse acquisition transaction (note 3)	-	105,318
Proceeds from pursuant to the exercise of warrants (note 5)	-	1,875
	<u>-</u>	<u>5,796,435</u>
<b>Net cash provided by financing activities</b>		
	<u>-</u>	<u>5,796,435</u>
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents during the year	(1,265,034)	2,111,033
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	2,726,440	615,407
	<u>2,726,440</u>	<u>615,407</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	<u>1,461,406</u>	<u>2,726,440</u>

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.*



**eXeBlock Technology Corporation**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended August 31, 2019 and 2018

---

**1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN**

eXeBlock Technology Corporation (formerly 1040433 B.C. Ltd.) (the “Company”), was incorporated pursuant to the British Columbia Business Corporations Act on June 19, 2015. On August 18, 2017, the Company and eXeBlock Technology Inc. (“eXeBlock Inc.”) signed a letter of intent and on September 6, 2017, the Company and eXeBlock Inc. entered a Share Exchange Agreement (the “SEA”) under which the transaction described in Note 3 was completed and the Company effected a change in directors, management and business. The Company changed its name to eXeBlock Technology Corporation.

The Company acquired eXeBlock Inc. through a reverse acquisition transaction. Under the terms of the SEA, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding common shares of eXeBlock Inc. based on two shares of the Company for each share of eXeBlock Inc. eXeBlock Inc. is engaged in the business of developing and marketing decentralized applications (“DApps”). eXeBlock Inc. was federally incorporated pursuant to the Canada Business Corporations Act on July 11, 2017. eXeBlock Inc. is deemed to be the continuing entity for financial reporting purposes and therefore its historical operations, assets and liabilities are included.

On November 9, 2017, the Company filed a Prospectus in association with its initial listing application on the Canadian Securities Exchange (“CSE”) and its common shares commenced trading on the CSE on November 16, 2017 as a Technology Issuer under the trading symbol “XBLK”.

The Company’s corporate office address is Suite 280, 1090 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC, V6E 3V7. eXeBlock Inc.’s registered office is located at Suite 1100, 1959 Upper Water Street, Halifax, NS, Canada, B3J 3N2. The Company’s technical, administrative, sales and marketing office is located at Suite 2001, 1969 Upper Water Street, Halifax, NS, Canada, B3J 3R7.

These consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a going-concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations as they come due. For the year ended August 31, 2019, the Company incurred a net loss of \$435,370. The Company has no recurring revenue from operations. In addition to its working capital requirements, the Company must secure sufficient funding to develop its private blockchain business and fund its general operating costs. The Company has a planning and budgeting process to monitor operating cash requirements, including amounts projected for capital expenditures, which are adjusted as input variables change. These variables include, but are not limited to, the ability of the Company to generate revenue from current and prospective customers, general and administrative requirements of the Company and the availability of capital markets. As these variables change, liquidity risks may necessitate the need for the Company to issue equity or obtain debt financing. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Management is evaluating alternatives to secure additional financing so that the Company can continue to operate as a going concern. Nevertheless, there can be no assurance that these initiatives will be successful or sufficient.

The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to fund its working capital and operating requirements and eventually to generate positive cash flows from operations. These consolidated financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the reported expenses and statement of financial position classifications that would be necessary were the going concern assumption determined to be inappropriate and these adjustments could be material.

## **2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

### **a) Statement of compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”)**

The Company prepares its consolidated financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles as set out in the Handbook of Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada – Part 1 (“CPA Canada Handbook”), which incorporates International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

The Company’s Board of Directors approved these financial statements for issue on December 18, 2019.

### **b) Basis of Measurement**

These annual consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, the Company’s functional currency, and have been prepared on the historical costs basis.

These consolidated financial statements also include the effects of the reverse acquisition transaction as described in note 3 and the assets and operations of the Company since September 6, 2017. All significant inter-company transactions have been eliminated on consolidation.

### **c) Critical accounting judgments and estimates**

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments and estimates that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results could differ from these estimates. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

Information about critical accounting judgments and estimates in applying accounting policies that have the most significant impact on the amounts recognized in the financial statements are outlined below.

#### *Stock-Based Compensation*

Management is required to make certain estimates when determining the fair value of stock option awards, and the number of awards that are expected to vest. These estimates affect the amount recognized as stock-based compensation in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss based on estimates of volatility, forfeiture and expected lives of the underlying stock options.

#### *Valuation and amortization of internally generated intangible assets*

The Company will capitalize certain costs incurred for the development of its DApps. Estimates are used in order to determine the point in time whereby the recognition criteria are met and the allocation and nature of costs to capitalize in accordance with IAS 38, *Intangible Assets*. The capitalized costs may include the cost of direct labour and other costs directly attributable to preparing the intangible asset for its intended use. Management will then estimate the expected term over which the Company will receive benefits from the software application. A change in these estimates may have a significant impact on the carrying value of the intangible asset and the amortization and expenses recognized in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

**2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**d) Intangible assets**

Expenditures on research activities undertaken with the prospect of gaining new technical knowledge and understanding is recognized in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss as an expense as incurred.

The intangible asset consist of internally generated applications. The development costs of the applications will be capitalized as they can be measured reliably, the product is technically and commercially feasible, future economic benefits are probable and the Company intends to, and has sufficient resources to, complete development and to use or sell the product. Expenditures capitalized include the cost of labour and other costs that are directly attributable to preparing the asset for its intended use.

The intangible asset will be amortized based on the cost of the asset less its residual value. Amortization will be charged to the statements of loss and comprehensive loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful economic life, from the date the asset is available for use.

Digital assets acquired by the Company are considered indefinite life intangible assets and are recorded at cost less any impairment losses.

**e) Income taxes**

*Current income taxes*

Current income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income.

Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in equity is recognized in the statements of changes in equity and not in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate. The Company recognizes interest and penalties, if any, related to uncertain tax positions in income tax expense.

*Deferred income taxes*

Deferred income taxes are calculated using the liability method on temporary differences between the tax basis of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting date. Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences, except:

- when the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and

**2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**e) Income taxes (continued)**

- in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, when the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, the carryforward of unused tax credits and any unused tax losses. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carryforward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses, can be utilized.

Unrecognized deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognized to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted, or substantively enacted, at the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

Deferred tax relating to items recognized outside of profit or loss is recognized outside of profit or loss. Deferred tax items are recognized in correlation to the underlying transaction either in other comprehensive loss or directly in equity.

**f) Leases**

Operating lease payments are recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term, except where another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased asset are consumed.

**g) Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents are comprised of cash on hand, current operating bank accounts and guaranteed investment certificates.

**h) Financial instruments**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of a financial instrument. Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Financial assets are classified into one of the following specified categories: amortized cost, fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL") or fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI"). Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities classified as FVTPL) are added to, or deducted from, the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities classified as FVTPL are recognized immediately in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

**2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**h) Financial instruments (continued)**

The Company's financial instruments are classified and subsequently measured as follows:

<u>Financial instrument</u>	<u>Classification</u>
Cash	Amortized cost
Deposits	Amortized cost
Accounts payable	Amortized cost

*Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost*

The Company recognizes an allowance using the expected credit loss ("ECL") model on financial assets classified as amortized cost. The Company has elected to use the simplified approach for measuring ECL by using a lifetime expected loss allowance for all accounts receivable. Under this model, impairment provisions are based on credit risk characteristics and days past due. When there is no reasonable expectation of collection, financial assets classified as amortized cost are written off. Indications of credit risk arise based on failure to pay and other factors. Should objective events occur after an impairment loss is recognized, a reversal of impairment is recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

**i) Loss per share**

Loss per share is calculated based on the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year. The Company follows the treasury method of calculating diluted earnings per share. This method assumes that any proceeds from the exercise of stock options and other dilutive instruments would be used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the year.

**j) Provisions**

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are measured at management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation at the end of the reporting period and are discounted to present value where the effect is material. There were no material provisions recorded within the financial statements as at August 31, 2018.

**k) Property and equipment**

Items of property and equipment are recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation. Property and equipment is amortized on a straight line basis over a five-year life.

**l) New accounting standards adopted during the year**

Effective September 1, 2018, the Company adopted the following new accounting standards. These changes in accounting policies have been reflected in the Company's subsequent quarters and annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended August 31, 2019.

**2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**IFRS 9, Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”)**

*Description of IFRS 9*

IFRS 9 replaces provisions of the IASB’s IAS 39, *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement* (“IAS 39”) that relates to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting. The Company has adopted IFRS 9 using the retrospective approach from September 1, 2018.

*Impact of adoption of IFRS 9*

Financial liabilities that are considered modified must be accounted for by discounting the new cash flows at the original effective interest rate, resulting in an immediate impact to the Company’s net loss. Management identified one financial liability that was modified prior to September 1, 2018; however, the related gain was considered immaterial.

IFRS 9 requires the Company to use the ECL impairment model in calculating impairment provisions which differs from the incurred credit loss model under IAS 39. The ECL model is a probability weighted estimate of credit losses. Management has determined that there was no impact on the consolidated financial statements due to this change in impairment models.

The Company determines the measurement of financial assets and liabilities at initial recognition and classifies them at amortized cost. The Company completed an assessment of its financial assets and liabilities as at September 1, 2018 and concluded that there were no changes in measurement due to the transition to IFRS 9.

Cash and cash equivalents that were classified as loans and receivables under IAS 39 are classified as financial assets measured at amortized cost under IFRS 9. There has been no impact on classification of the Company’s financial liabilities. Refer to the related accounting policy in note 2 (h).

**IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“IFRS 15”)**

*Description of IFRS 15*

In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15. IFRS 15 replaces IAS 18, *Revenue*; IAS 11, *Construction Contracts*; and some revenue related Interpretations. IFRS 15 establishes a new control-based revenue recognition model and provides a comprehensive framework for recognition, measurement and disclosure of revenue from contracts with customers, excluding contracts within the scope of the standards on leases, insurance contracts and financial instruments. The new standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. IFRS 15 permits two methods of adoption: (i) retrospectively to each prior reporting period presented (“full retrospective method”); or (ii) retrospectively with the cumulative effect of the transition recognized at the date of initial application (“cumulative effect method”).

*Impact of adoption of IFRS 15*

The Company adopted the standard using the cumulative effect method and, therefore, the comparative information has not been restated and continues to be reported under IAS 18. The adoption of IFRS 15 did not have a significant impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Company.

**2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**m) Standards, interpretations and amendments to published standards that are not yet effective**

*IFRS 16, Leases (“IFRS 16”)*

IFRS 16 was issued on January 13, 2016 and replaces the current guidance in IAS 17, *Leases* (“IAS 17”). IFRS 16 specifies how an IFRS reporter will recognize, measure, present and disclose leases. The standard provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring lessees to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases unless the lease term is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low value. Lessors continue to classify leases as operating or finance, with IFRS 16’s approach to lessor accounting substantially unchanged from IAS 17. IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Management is currently assessing the impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on its consolidated financial statements but it is not expected to have a significant effect.

**3. REVERSE ACQUISITION TRANSACTION**

On August 18, 2017, the Company entered a letter of intent with eXeBlock Inc. and on September 6, 2017, the Company and eXeBlock Inc. entered into a SEA under which the proposed reverse acquisition transaction was completed. Under the terms of the SEA, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding common shares of eXeBlock Inc. based on two shares of the Company for each common share of eXeBlock Inc. The Company issued 38,100,002 common shares in exchange for the 19,050,001 common shares of eXeBlock Inc. (the “Transaction”).

The Boards of Directors of the Company and eXeBlock Inc. each unanimously approved the terms of the Transaction. Upon closing, eXeBlock Inc. shareholders held approximately 87.2% of the outstanding shares of the Company. In substance, the Transaction involves eXeBlock Inc. shareholders obtaining control of the Company; accordingly the Transaction is considered to be a reverse takeover transaction (“RTO”) with eXeBlock Inc. acquiring control of the Company. As the Company did not meet the definition of a business under IFRS prior to the Transaction, the consolidated financial statements of the combined entity represent the continuation of eXeBlock Inc. The Transaction was accounted for as a share-based payment whereby eXeBlock Inc. acquired the net assets of the Company and the Company’s status as a Reporting Issuer.

The Company adopted a financial year end of August 31 as a result of the closing of the Transaction.

For accounting purposes, the acquisition is considered to be outside the scope of IFRS 3 *Business Combinations* (“IFRS 3”) since the Company, prior to the acquisition did not constitute a business. The transaction is accounted for in accordance with IFRS 2 *Share-based Payment* (“IFRS 2”) whereby eXeBlock Inc. is deemed to have issued shares and share purchase warrants in exchange for the net assets of the Company together with its Reporting Issuer status at the fair value of the consideration received by eXeBlock Inc.

The accounting for this transaction resulted in the following:

- (i) The consolidated financial statements are issued under the legal parent, eXeBlock Technology Corporation, but are considered a continuation of the financial statements of the legal subsidiary, eXeBlock Technology Inc.
- (ii) Since eXeBlock Technology Inc. is deemed to be the acquirer for accounting purposes, its assets and liabilities are included in the consolidated financial statements at their historical carrying values.

**eXeBlock Technology Corporation**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended August 31, 2019 and 2018

---

**3. REVERSE ACQUISITION TRANSACTION (continued)**

Since the share and share-based consideration allocated to the former shareholders of the Company on closing the Transaction is considered within the scope of IFRS 2, the value in excess of the net identifiable assets or obligations of the Company acquired on closing is expensed in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss as listing fee expense.

The listing fee expense in the amount of \$662,299 is comprised of the fair value of the common shares and warrants of the Company retained by the former shareholders of the Company less the net assets of the Company at September 6, 2017, as well as other direct expenses of the Transaction.

The listing fee expense is summarized as follows:

Net working capital acquired:

	\$
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	29,210
Receivables	(2,719)
Cash	<u>(105,318)</u>
	(78,827)
Common shares deemed to be issued re eXeBlock Technology Corporation	279,830
Warrants deemed to be issued re eXeBlock Technology Corporation	220,238
Legal and other transaction costs	<u>241,058</u>
Listing fee expense	<u>662,299</u>

The Company has estimated the fair value of the equity instruments deemed to be issued by the Company. The fair value of the notional common shares deemed to be issued amounted to \$279,830, based upon a recent private placement financing of eXeBlock Inc. at \$0.10 per share. The fair value of the 2,600,000 eXeBlock Technology Corporation warrants, exercisable at \$0.05 per share with an expected life of three years, amounted to \$220,238. The fair value of the warrants was estimated using the Black-Scholes pricing model applying an expected volatility of 140%, a risk free interest rate of 1%, with no expected dividend yield.

**4. SALE OF SOFTWARE TRANSACTION**

On April 26, 2019, the Company completed its transaction with Peerplays Blockchain Standards Association (“PBSA”), Data Security Node Inc., Fallout Complex Inc., 10353027 Canada Corporation (“10353027”), and Jonathan Baha’i (collectively, the “Transaction”). The Transaction was approved by the Company’s shareholders at the Company’s Annual and Special Meeting of Shareholders held on April 2, 2019 (the “Meeting”). 99.7% of the Company’s shares voted at the Meeting were voted in favour of the special resolution approving the Transaction and it subsequently received all required regulatory approvals.

Material terms of the Transaction include:

- a) Sale of software including 50/50 Labs, Sidechain and eXeChain (collectively, the “Software”) to PBSA for the payment to eXeBlock of \$250,000 plus applicable taxes;
- b) the assumption by PBSA of amounts owing by eXeBlock to a third party developer in the development of the Software;



**eXeBlock Technology Corporation**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended August 31, 2019 and 2018

---

**4. SALE OF SOFTWARE TRANSACTION (continued)**

- c) the acquisition by the Company for no consideration of 9,965,000 common shares of eXeBlock held by 10353027, an entity wholly-owned by Jonathan Baha'i (which represents approximately 16.2% of the Company's outstanding common shares) which have been cancelled;
- d) the termination of the software development agreement between eXeBlock and PBSA and release by eXeBlock in any interest in any consideration, including any PPY tokens, if any, which were to be transferred as payment for software development under such agreement;
- e) the elimination of amounts owing by eXeBlock to each of Data Security Node Inc., Fallout Complex Inc., and Jonathan Baha'i for certain equipment, furniture, fixtures and Company expenses and the return of certain equipment, furniture and fixtures; and
- f) the termination of the bunker lease between eXeBlock and Fallout Complex Inc. which was previously scheduled to extend to February 2023,

The following details the financial impact of the Transaction on the financial statements of the as at April 26, 2019:

	<u>\$</u>
Cash proceeds due on sale of Software to PBSA	250,000
Assumption by PBSA of amounts owing by eXeBlock to a third party software developer	455,504
Acquisition by the Company for no consideration of 9,965,000 common shares which have been cancelled with a deemed fair value of \$0.03 per share	298,950
Elimination of amounts owing by eXeBlock to each of Data Security Node Inc., Fallout Complex Inc., and Jonathan Baha'i for certain equipment, furniture, fixtures and Company expenses	47,837
Termination of the bunker lease between eXeBlock and Fallout Complex Inc.,	<u>10,910</u>
Total amount of consideration from the Transaction	<u><b>1,063,201</b></u>

**5. SHARE CAPITAL**

**a) Common shares**

Authorized share capital of the Company consists of an unlimited number of fully paid common shares without par value.

12,650,002 common shares of the Company were issued to the directors, officers and the founder of the Company and are subject to an escrow agreement. The terms of escrow agreement stipulate that 1,265,000 (10%) of the escrowed shares were released upon listing, which occurred on November 16, 2017. The remaining escrowed shares will be released at a rate of 1,897,500 (15%) every six months thereafter. As at August 31, 2019, 1,192,502 shares remained in escrow.

**5. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)**

**b) Private Placement Financing**

On October 4 and 6, 2017, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement issuing a total of 17,707,428 common shares at a price of \$0.35 per share for gross proceeds of \$6,197,600. A 7.5% finder's fee of \$464,820 was payable on the financing and the Company issued 7.5% brokers' warrants to acquire common shares at an exercise price of \$0.35 which expire in two years. The finder's fee and fair value of the brokers' warrants are recorded as share issue costs. The fair value of the broker warrants were \$316,546, as calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The Company also incurred other direct share issuance costs of \$43,538.

The common shares issued during the October 2017 financings were subject to a voluntary pooling arrangement. This arrangement provides that the common shares will be held in trust with the Company's transfer agent, National Issuer Services Ltd., and released from the pooling arrangement as follows:

- 25% of the common shares were released on November 16, 2017, which was the date on which the common shares of the Company were listed for trading on the Canadian Stock Exchange (the "Listing Date") These released shares are subject to a four month hold as noted below;
- 25% of the common shares were released on February 16, 2018 (the date that is 3 months following the Listing Date);
- 25% of the common shares were released on May 16, 2018 (the date that is 6 months following the Listing Date); and
- 25% of the common shares were released on August 16, 2018 (the date that is 9 months following the Listing Date).

Pursuant to applicable securities laws, all of these shares were subject to a hold period expiring on February 5 or 7, 2018. After the expiry of this hold period, the shares were freely tradeable and can be sold without a prospectus exemption. After expiry of this hold period the shares were tradeable subject to the pooling arrangement noted above.

**c) Stock options**

The Company has a stock option plan (the "Plan") for directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company. The Board of Directors have the authority to issue up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. The options can have up to a ten-year life and the vesting period is set by the Board of Directors. Options are granted at a price no lower than the market price of the common shares on the date issued.

On March 1, 2018, the Company granted 1,400,000 stock options to directors, officers, employees and consultants. The options are exercisable at a price of \$0.45 per share and expire on February 28, 2023. The options vest at a rate of 25% of the total every three months after the grant date. 400,000 of these stock options were cancelled during the year ended August 31, 2019 due to employee departures.

On June 21, 2018, the Company granted 500,000 stock options to eXeBlock's new Chief Executive Officer. These options are exercisable at a price of \$0.15 per share and expire on June 20, 2023. The options vest at a rate of 25% of the total every three months after the grant date.

**eXeBlock Technology Corporation**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended August 31, 2019 and 2018

**5. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)**

The estimated fair value of options recognized has been estimated at the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Option pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the expected volatility. Changes in the assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate and, therefore, the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable estimate of the fair value of the Company's stock options. Weighted-average assumptions used in the pricing model for the options issued during the year ended August 31, 2018 were as follows:

Risk-free interest rate	1.0%
Expected volatility	140%
Expected dividend yield	-
Expected life	5 years
Weighted-average fair value per option – March 1, 2018 tranche	\$0.281
Weighted-average fair value per option – June 21, 2018 tranche	\$0.109

Based on the Black-Scholes option pricing model and the assumptions outlined above, the estimated fair value of the 1,400,000 options granted on March 1, 2018 is \$393,787. Based on the same Black-Scholes option pricing model and the assumptions outlined above, the estimated fair value of the 500,000 options granted on June 21, 2018 is \$54,657. These amounts are amortized over the vesting period and \$80,101 has been expensed during the year ended August 31, 2019 (2018 - \$340,215).

The following table reconciles the stock option activity during the years ended August 31, 2019 and 2018:

	Number of options	Weighted-average exercise price per share (\$)
Balance, August 31, 2018	-	
Issued	<u>1,900,000</u>	\$0.15 - \$0.45
Balance, August 31, 2018	1,900,000	\$0.15 - \$0.45
Cancelled	<u>(400,000)</u>	\$0.45
Balance, August 31, 2019	<u>1,500,000</u>	\$0.15 - \$0.45

The options outstanding at August 31, 2019 are:

Weighted-Average Exercise Price per Share (\$)	Number of Options Outstanding	Expiry Date	Weighted-Average Remaining Contractual Life (years)	Number of Options Exercisable
\$0.45	1,000,000	February 28, 2023	3.8	1,000,000
\$0.15	<u>500,000</u>	June 20, 2023	4.0	<u>375,000</u>
	<u>1,500,000</u>		3.8	<u>1,375,000</u>

**eXeBlock Technology Corporation**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended August 31, 2019 and 2018

---

**5. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)**

**d) Warrants**

The following table reflects the continuity of warrants for years ended August 31, 2019 and 2018:

	<b>Number of Warrants</b>	<b>Amount \$</b>
<b>Balance – August 31, 2017</b>	-	-
Warrants deemed to be issued in association with the Transaction (note 4)	2,600,000	220,238
Broker warrants issued in association with private placement financing	1,328,057	316,546
Warrants exercised	(37,500)	(3,177)
<b>Balance – August 31, 2018 and August 31, 2019</b>	<b>3,890,557</b>	<b>533,607</b>

As at August 31, 2019, the Company had the following common share purchase warrants outstanding:

<b>Expiry Date</b>	<b>Number of warrants outstanding</b>	<b>Exercise price \$</b>
November 19, 2019	1,328,057	0.35
August 20, 2020	2,562,500	0.05
	<u>3,890,557</u>	0.15

Warrant pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the expected volatility. Changes in the assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate and, therefore, the existing models may not necessarily provide a reliable estimate of the fair value of the Company's warrants. The fair values of the common share purchase warrants were estimated using Black-Scholes option pricing models using the following assumptions:

Risk free interest rate	1.0%
Expected volatility	140%
Expected dividend yield	-
Expected life	2-3 years

**eXeBlock Technology Corporation**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended August 31, 2019 and 2018

---

**6. INCOME TAXES**

The provision for income taxes reported differs from the amounts computed by applying the applicable income tax rates to the net loss before tax provision due to the following:

	<b>August 31, 2019</b>	<b>August 31, 2018</b>
	\$	\$
Loss before income taxes	(435,370)	(4,845,803)
Statutory rate	31.0%	31.0%
Tax recovery at statutory rate	(135,027)	(1,502,199)
Non-deductible items and other	267,124	105,467
Tax recovery on losses and deductible temporary differences not recognized in the current period	132,097	1,396,732
Income tax recovery	-	-

At August 31, 2019, the Company has unused non-capital losses in Canada of \$4,364,365 available for carry-forward purposes which expire from 2036 to 2038.

At August 31, 2019 the Company has \$4,673,713 of deductible temporary differences for which no deferred tax asset has been recognized (2018 - \$5,100,311) which is comprised of the following:

	<b>August 31, 2019</b>	<b>August 31, 2018</b>
	\$	\$
Tax losses	4,364,365	4,429,771
Share issuance costs	309,348	670,540

**7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

During the year ended August 31, 2019, the Company incurred consultancy fees of \$180,000 (2018 - \$240,000) from a related party, Numus Financial Inc. (“Numus”), a company which provided services under a consultancy agreement for a fee of \$10,000 per month (prior to March 1, 2019, \$20,000 per month) which continues until both Numus and the Company mutually agree to terminate. Numus and its principals are significant shareholders of the Company. Effective, September 1, 2019, this monthly fee has been reduced to \$6,000 per month which continues until both Numus and the Company mutually agree to terminate. Additionally, if the agreement with Numus is cancelled by the Company, a break fee of eighteen months of remuneration, being \$108,000, will be payable to Numus, along with the service fees applicable for the 90 day notice period.

The agreement also provides for the rental of office space and general office services for \$2,550 per month. The Company incurred office rental charges of \$40,800 from Numus for the year ended August 31, 2019 (2018 \$nil). If the office space and general office services agreement is cancelled by the Company without notice, a break fee of six months of remuneration, being \$15,300, will be payable to Numus.

In addition, Numus shall have a first right of refusal to act as an advisor on an eXeBlock transaction for a fee of 1.25% of the value of the transaction and Numus, or its subsidiary, shall have a first right of refusal to act as an agent on all financings conducted by the Company.

**eXeBlock Technology Corporation**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the years ended August 31, 2019 and 2018

---

**7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)**

Numus Capital Corp. (Numus Capital), an exempt market dealer and wholly-owned subsidiary of Numus, assisted the Company with its October 2017 financing. The Company incurred financing fees with Numus Capital of \$151,338 (7.5%), during the year ended August 31, 2018. Numus Capital was also issued 432,393 broker warrants, with a fair value of \$103,062, to acquire common shares at an exercise price of \$0.35 for two years. As at August 31, 2019, no amounts were owing to Numus (2018 - \$32,969).

The Company also incurred consulting and director fees to certain directors and officers. The following table summarizes the expenses incurred during the years ended August 31, 2019 and 2018:

Related party	Year ended August 31, 2019	Year ended August 31, 2018
	\$	\$
Randall Consulting Inc. – for services of Rob Randall, CFO and Corporate Secretary	52,950	114,788
Strategic Concepts Inc. – director fees of Carl Sheppard, Director	35,500	72,500
IMK Management Services Inc. – for services of Ian Klassen, formerly CEO	-	65,000

On March 1, 2018 the Company issued 900,000 stock options to directors and officers. The estimated fair value of these stock options was \$253,149, of which stock-based compensation of \$52,740 has been recognized in the year ended August 31, 2019 (2018 - \$200,409).

On June 21, 2018, the Company granted 500,000 stock options to eXeBlock’s new Chief Executive Officer. The estimated fair value of these stock options was \$54,657, of which stock-based compensation of \$26,190 has been recognized in the year ended August 31, 2019 (2018 - \$28,467).

**8. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT**

**a) Capital Management**

The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going-concern while maximizing the return to stakeholders through the optimization of debt and equity balances.

The capital of the Company consists of items included in equity. The Company has capital resources of cash and cash equivalents and are not subject to external capital requirements.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions. The Company has a planning and budgeting process to monitor operating cash requirements, including amounts projected for capital expenditures, which are adjusted as input variables change. These variables include, but are not limited to, the ability of the Company to generate revenue from current and prospective customers, general and administrative requirements of the Company and the availability of capital markets. As these variables change, liquidity risks may necessitate the need for the Company to issue equity or obtain debt financing.

**8. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)**

**b) Fair Values of Financial Instruments**

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants. The carrying amounts reported in the consolidated statement of financial position for cash and cash equivalents, deposits and accounts payable approximate their fair values based on the short-term maturities of these financial instruments.

**c) Financial Risk Management Objectives**

The Company examines the various financial instrument risks to which it is exposed and assesses the impact and likelihood of those risks. These risks may include credit risk, liquidity risk, currency risk and interest rate risk. Where material, these risks are reviewed and monitored.

**d) Credit Risk**

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation or commitment that it has entered into with the Company. The carrying amounts of financial assets best represent the maximum credit risk exposure at the reporting date. Cash and cash equivalents are held with reputable banks in Canada. The long-term credit rating of these banks, as determined by Standard and Poor's, was A+.

**e) Liquidity Risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not meet its financial obligations as they become due. Refer to note 1 for additional details related to the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern.

The Company is currently pursuing financing alternatives. There can be no assurance that additional future financings will be available on acceptable terms or at all. If the Company is unable to obtain additional financing when required, the Company may have to substantially reduce or eliminate planned expenditures.

Accounts payables are paid in the normal course of business generally according to their payment terms. In the normal course of business, the Company enters into contracts that give rise to commitments for future minimum payments. The following table summarizes the remaining contractual maturities of the Company's financial liabilities as at August 31, 2019:

	<u>Within 1 year</u>	<u>2-3 years</u>	<u>4-5 years</u>	<u>Over 5 years</u>	<u>Total</u>
Accounts payable	\$ 79,623	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 79,623

**f) Currency Risk**

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. Currency risk exposure arises from the Company entering into transactions which are denominated in currencies other than its functional currency.

The Company is exposed to currency risk on its accounts payable and accrued liabilities that are held in currencies that are not in the transacting entity's functional currency. As at August 31, 2019, a 5% decrease in the exchange rate between the functional currency and foreign currencies would have no effect on the net loss; a 5% increase would increase the net loss by approximately \$nil. The Company currently does not hedge its currency risk.

**8. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)**

**g) Interest Rate Risk**

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. An immaterial amount of interest rate exposure exists in respect of cash balances on the statement of financial position. As a result, the Company is not exposed to material cash flow interest rate risk on its cash balances.

**h) Fair Value Measurements Recognized in the Statement of Financial Position**

The fair value hierarchy establishes three levels to classify the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices). Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs).

At August 31, 2019 the Company had no financial instruments that were measured and recognized on the consolidated statements of financial position at fair value. In addition, there were no transfers between levels during the period.

**9. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES**

Beginning on March 1, 2019, the Company has a new consultancy agreement with Numus for the provision of management and accounting services and office rent at a fee of \$12,550 per month, continuing until both parties mutually agree to terminate. The agreement with Numus is subject to break fees, and a first right of refusal on advisory services, as described in Note 7.

The Company from time to time involved in various claims, legal proceedings and complaints arising in the course of business. The Company does not believe that adverse decisions in any pending or threatened proceedings related to any matter, or any amount which it may be required to pay by reason thereof, will have a material effect on the financial conditions or future results of operations of the Company.